Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-1214 SP




)

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,
)

MO HEALTHNET DIVISION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We dismiss the complaint filed by Memorial Hospital because it was filed too late.

Procedure


On August 28, 2009, Memorial Hospital filed a complaint appealing the Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division’s (“the Department”) decision denying a request for payment of Medicaid funds.  On September 28, 2009, the Department filed a motion to dismiss, with supporting exhibits, arguing that Memorial Hospital did not file the complaint in time.  By order dated November 20, 2009, we denied the motion, finding that the Department failed to establish the date its denial letter was mailed or delivered to Memorial Hospital.

On November 24, 2009, the Department filed a motion to reconsider its motion to dismiss with attached documents.  We gave Memorial Hospital until December 7, 2009, to respond to the motion, but it did not respond.
Findings of Fact

1. On June 19, 2009, the Department mailed to Memorial Hospital a final decision denying a request for payment of Medicaid funds. 
2. The letter contains the language:

If you were adversely affected by this decision, you may appeal this decision to the administrative hearing commission.  To appeal, you must file a petition with the administrative hearing commission within thirty days from the date of mailing or delivery of this decision, whichever is earlier . . . .

3. On August 28, 2009, Memorial Hospital filed a complaint with this Commission by certified mail.
4. August 28, 2009, is more than thirty days after June 19, 2009.

Conclusions of Law


The Department argues that we have no jurisdiction to hear Memorial Hospital’s appeal, citing § 208.156.8,
 which states:

Any person authorized under section 208.153 to provide services for which benefit payments are authorized under section 208.152 and who is entitled to a hearing as provided for in the preceding sections shall have thirty days from the date of mailing or delivery of a decision of the department of social services or its designated division in which to file his petition for review with the administrative hearing commission except that claims of less than five hundred dollars may be accumulated until they total that sum and at which time the provider shall have ninety days to file his petition.

(Emphasis added.)  If no exception applies, a document is filed when it is received.
  


Section 621.205 states:

1.  For the purpose of determining whether documents are filed within the time allowed by law, documents transmitted to the administrative hearing commission by registered mail or 
certified mail shall be deemed filed with the administrative hearing commission as of the date shown on the United States post office records of such registration or certification and mailing.  If the document is sent by any method other than registered mail or certified mail, the administrative hearing commission shall deem it to be filed on the date the administrative hearing commission receives it.

*   *   *

3.  The administrative hearing commission may by regulation provide for the filing of documents with the commission by electronic facsimile transmission.

(Emphasis added.)  The Department’s exhibits to the motion to reconsider establish that the denial letter was mailed on June 19, 2009.  Memorial Hospital’s complaint was filed by certified mail on August 28, 2009, more than 30 days after that date.  We have no jurisdiction to hear a petition filed out of time.
  If we have no jurisdiction to hear the petition, we cannot reach the merits of the case and can only exercise our inherent power to dismiss.
  


Because Memorial Hospital’s complaint was filed beyond the statutory deadline, we have no jurisdiction to hear the case and must dismiss it.

Summary


We grant the Department’s motion to dismiss and cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on December 14, 2009.



________________________________



PHILIP G. SMITH


Commissioner
�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo 2000.


�Morant v. State, 783 S.W.2d 139, 140 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).
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